AGENDA

TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING REGULAR MEETING LEON SANDERS JR., MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 205 WEST PALMETTO AVENUE, PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA SEPTEMBER 8, 2020 – 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER – Ms. Cindy Dodson, Mayor

INVOCATION - Mr. James Southerland

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Ms. Judy McGuffey

ROLL CALL – Ms. Sandra McMillan

1. APPROVE AGENDA:

Public Comment

2. APPROVE MINUTES:

Approve minutes of the August 11, 2020, regular meeting, and dispense with the reading *Public Comment*

3. APPROVE EXPENSES:

Approve expenses for the month of August, 2020 *Public Comment*

4. VISITORS:

1. Mr. Tim Cannon regarding town alleyway adjoining his property Public Comment

5. DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

1. Department of Public Works – Mr. Steve Smith

6. OLD BUSINESS: None

7. NEW BUSINESS:

Consider approval of the financial statements for the period ending July 31, 2020 *Public Comment*

- 8. Consider approval of the application of Victor's Fuel Stop, LLC dba Victors Plain Dealing, for a 2020 beer license at Victors Plain Dealing, 202 North Louisiana, Plain Dealing, Louisiana pending State approval and proper documentation. The application has been approved by Marshal Murray.

 Public Comment
- 9. Consider Quietus (close out) on the 2019 Tax Roll Public Comment
- **10.** Approve amendment to Policy and Procedures for all employees whose salary is paid by the Town of Plain Dealing to add and further define "Part-Time" Employee as follows:

Part-Time Employee: Any employee who is considered part-time only and whose salary is paid by the Town of Plain Dealing, shall not be allowed to work in excess of 30 hours per week.

This amendment shall be effective this date, September 8, 2020.

Public Comment

11. Consider request of Walker Brothers Drug to post the alleyway running from West Palmetto Avenue, south to Carolina Street as "One-Way" only.

Public Comment

11. COUNCIL REMARKS FOR PERSONAL PRIVILEGE:

12. MAYOR'S COMMENTS:

13. ADJOURN

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Plain Dealing Town Hall at 318-326-4234 describing the assistance that is necessary